
APRIL 7, 2011 HEARINGS 
 
ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD 
 
VS  
 
ALPINE ROOFING, LLC 
 

ORDER 
 The Board voted unanimously that Alpine Roofing, LLC shall pay a civil 
penalty of $4,260.00 for violation of Act 150 to the Board payable within twenty 
(20) days of receipt of this Order and refrain from bidding on or performing work 
on any projects in excess of $20,000.00 prior to being licensed with the 
Contractors Licensing Board. 
 
 
 
 
ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD 
 
VS  
 
CUSTOM IRONCRAFT, INC. 
 

ORDER 
 The Board voted unanimously that Custom Ironcraft, Inc. shall pay a civil 
penalty of $3,972.00 for violation of Act 150; $3,972.00 for violation of Act 162 as 
amended for a total of $7,944.00 to the Board, payable within twenty (20) days of 
receipt of this Order and refrain from bidding on or performing work on any 
projects in excess of $20,000.00 prior to being licensed with the Contractors 
Licensing Board and obtaining a $10,000.00 surety bond or cash bond as 
required by Ark. Code Ann. § 17-25-401, et seq.. 
 
 
 
ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD 
 
VS  
 
GABRIEL DIAZ 
 

ORDER 
 The Board voted unanimously that Gabriel Diaz shall pay a civil penalty of 
$2,005.00 for violation of Act 150; $2,005.00 for violation of Act 162 as amended 
for a total of $4,010.00 to the Board, payable within twenty (20) days of receipt of 
this Order and refrain from bidding on or performing work on any projects in 



excess of $20,000.00 prior to being licensed with the Contractors Licensing 
Board and obtaining a $10,000.00 surety bond or cash bond as required by Ark. 
Code Ann. § 17-25-401, et seq.. 
 
 
ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD 
 
VS  
 
RALPH SMITH 
 

ORDER 
 The Board voted unanimously that Ralph Smith shall pay a civil penalty of 
$819.00 for violation of Act 150; $819.00 for violation of Act 162 as amended for 
a total of $1,638.00 to the Board, payable within twenty (20) days of receipt of 
this Order and refrain from bidding on or performing work on any projects in 
excess of $20,000.00 prior to being licensed with the Contractors Licensing 
Board and obtaining a $10,000.00 surety bond or cash bond as required by Ark. 
Code Ann. § 17-25-401, et seq.. 
 
 
ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD 
 
VS  
 
UNDERGROUND CONNECTION 
 

ORDER 
 The Board voted unanimously that Underground Connection shall pay a 
civil penalty of $1,336.00 for violation of Act 150; $1,336.00 for violation of Act 
162 as amended for a total of $2,672.00 to the Board, payable within twenty (20) 
days of receipt of this Order and refrain from bidding on or performing work on 
any projects in excess of $20,000.00 prior to being licensed with the Contractors 
Licensing Board and obtaining a $10,000.00 surety bond or cash bond as 
required by Ark. Code Ann. § 17-25-401, et seq.. 
 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS 
 

 
 
Justin Pollzzie DBA - Pollzzie Communication $900.00 
Aalotus Farms, Inc. $12,000.00 reduced to $9,000.00 if no further violations for 2 
years and if licensed within 4 months 
Chuck Reeves $400.00 
Sal Mannino Painting, Inc. $400.00 
Leon Buffington DBA - H L Construction $2,500.00 



NAK Maintenance Services, LLC $1,000.00 
David & Kay Hankins DBA - H & H Contractors $400.00 
Rick Richardi DBA - Clydesdale Carpet $200.00 
Herron Automotive Equipment, LLC $400.00 
Chris Beard $700.00 
Arkansas Utility Resources, Inc. $1,200.00 
Doug White Eagle $500.00 
Phenomen Arts, Inc. $300.00 
Monte West DBA - Westworks $400.00 
Betco, Inc. $1,400.00 
C & C Mechanical Contractors, Inc. $1,600.00 
Cole Construction Company, LLC $500.00 
Bryaco, Inc. $2,500.00 
T.C.S. Casework, Inc. $600.00 


